NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 158 HOUSE BILL 362

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF LINCOLNTON TO INCREASE THE SALARY OF THE MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AND TO DESIGNATE LINCOLNTON AS THE "CITY OF LINCOLNTON".

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. The Charter of the Town of Lincolnton, Chapter 369 of the Private Laws of 1899, as amended by Chapter 197 of the Private Laws of 1945 and Chapter 381 of the Session Laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by striking from Section 3 of the 1955 Session Laws the words "six hundred dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twelve hundred dollars" which sum shall be the salary of the Mayor and by striking the words "four hundred fifty dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof "nine hundred dollars," which sum shall be the salary of the members of the Board of Aldermen.

- **Sec. 2.** The Charter of Lincolnton and all other laws relating to Lincolnton are hereby amended by striking the words "Town of Lincolnton" wherever they appear and inserting in lieu thereof the words "City of Lincolnton".
- **Sec. 3.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
 - Sec. 4. This Act shall become effective July 1, 1969.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 31st day of March, 1969.